activities and citizens, including under international agreements; 
- adhere to financial discipline and property safety; 
- ensure social protection of participants in the educational process. 

4. The authorised capital of the Academy 

4.1 The Academy has an authorised capital of UAH 990,000.00 (nine hundred and ninety 
thousand hryvnias).  

4.2. The authorised capital of the Academy is divided into 200 shares, corporate rights under 
which are certified by 200 shares with the same nominal value of UAH 4 950 (four thousand nine 
hundred and fifty) each. 

4.3. All shares shall be ordinary registered shares in uncertificated form. 
4.4. The Academy shall have the right to change (increase or decrease) the size of the 

authorised capital. The decision to increase or decrease the size of the Academy's authorised capital